(100,000) horse power is installed and ready for service, and thereafter two 
Punieel thousand dollars ($200,000) annually at the end of each year for five 

5) years. 
4. The Company will further pay to the United States during the period of the 

lease of Dam No. 2 thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) annually, in install- 
ments quarterly in advance, for repairs, maintenance, and operation of Dam No. 2, 
its gates and locks; it being understood that all necessary repairs, maintenance, 
and operation thereof shall be under the direction, care and responsibility of the

[...]

pared and to be prepared by the Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, or by the Com- 
pany, at its option, and approved by the Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, and 
progressively install the hydro-electric equipment in said power house adequate 
for generating approximately two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) horse 
power, all the work aforesaid to be performed as speedily as possible at actual 
cost and without profit to the Company, it being understood that the necessary 
lands, flowage rights and rights-of-way shall be acquired by the United States 
through an agent to be named by the Company.

[...]

the lock, dam and power house facilities, payable annually at the end of each 
lease year, except that during and for the first three (3) years of the lease period 
the rentals shall be in the following amounts and payable at the following times, 
to wit: One hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000) one (1) year from the 
date when eighty thousand (80,000) horse power is installed and ready for service, 
and thereafter one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000) annually at the 
end each year for two (2) years. Dams No. 2 and No. 3 shall be included in 
one lease. :

8. The Company will further pay to the United States during the period of 
the lease of Dam No. 3 twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) annually, in install-

[...]

fund to retire the cost of Dam No. 3 at the end of the lease period, the Company 
will, at the beginning of the fourth (4th) year of the lease period, and semi-annually 
thereafter for the remaining term of the lease, pay to the United States Govern- 
ment, the sum of three thousand five hundred and five dollars ($3,505); and for 
the purpose of enabling the Government to create and provide a sinking fund to 
retire the cost of Dam No. 2 at the end of one hundred (100) years, the Company 
will at the beginning of the seventh (7th) year of the lease period, and semi- 
annually thereafter for the remaining term of the lease, pay to the United States 
Government the sum of nineteen thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight dollars 
($19,868). 

11. The Company agrees to purchase from the United States and the United 
States will sell the following properties, namely: 

(a) All of the property constituting Nitrate Plant No. 2 (as officially 
known and designated), including lands, power plants, buildings, material,

[...]

using the most economical source of power at the approximate present annual 
capacity of its machinery and equipment in the production of nitrogen and other 
commercial fertilizer, mixed or unmixed according to market demand (said ca- 
pacity being equal to approximately one hundred ten thousand (110,000) tons 
of ammonium nitrate per annum, containing approximately forty thousand 
(40,000) tons of fixed nitrogen). If during the lease period said Nitrate Plant 
No. 2 is destroyed or damaged from any cause, the Company agrees to restore 
such plant within a reasonable time to its former capacity, and further agrees:

[...]

cost of construction of the two dams. The first of these paragraphs was num- 
bered 2, and reads as follows: 

“At the beginning of the seventh year of the lease period, and annually there- 
after, the company will pay to the United States a sum not greater than thirty- 
nine thousand five hundred thirty-seven dollars ($39,537) to retire, during the 
remaining period of ninety-four (94) years, the total cost of the Wilson Dam and 
its power house, substructures, superstructures, machinery, and appliances, 
including locks, all taken at forty million dollars ($40,000,000);

[...]

per cent (4 per cent) per annum.” 

The other paragraph was numbered 7 and reads as follows: 
“At the beginning of the fourth (4th) year of the lease period, and annually 

thereafter, the company will pay to the United States a sum not greater than 
seven thousand ten dollars ($7,010), to retire, during the remaining period of 
ninety-seven (97) years, the total cost of Dam No. 3 and its power house, sub- 
structures, superstructures, machinery and appliances, including lock, all taken 
at eight million dollars ($8,000,000); the sinking fund investments to bear the

[...]

fund to retire the cost of Dam No. 3 at the end of one hundred (100) years, the 
company will, at the beginning of the fourth (4th) year of the lease period, and 
semiannually thereafter for the remaining term of the lease, pay to the United 
States Government, the sum of three thousand five hundred and five dollars 
($3,505) ; and for the purpose of enabling the Government to create and provide 
a sinking fund to retire the cost of Dam No. 2 at the end of one hundred (100) 
years, the company will at the beginning of the seventh (7th) year of the lease 
period, and semiannually thereafter for the remaining term of the lease, pay to 
the United States Government the sum of nineteen thousand eight hundred and 
sixty-eight dollars ($19,868). 

It will be observed that the provision for amortization in the last proposal is 
very much more favorable to the United States than it was in the offer of July 
8, 1921. By the earlier proposal the maximum amount which the Government 
could realize from the payments made by Mr.